Rule 2.034

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
admimstrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

(b) Ingert date

Form2.17B
The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company Company Number
Williams Industrial Services Limted NID28974

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland 22636 0f 2018
Chancery Division (Company Insolvency)

We (a) Stephen Arthur Cave and Toby Scott Underwood
of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1 3LR, and
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL.

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above company.
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 28 March 2018

-

Signed ¢ . — >
i — - “
. .. Q
Joint Administrator @
=)
T *372RDRNL*
D 28 M =
ated arch 2018 INI 20/03/2018 #65
COMPANIES HOUSE
Contact Details:
Beth Stoker
You do not have to gve any contact information m
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies PricewatethonseCoopers LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellingion Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 0113 289 4331
to searchers of the public record
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, 2™ Floor, The Linenhall, 32-38 Linenhall Street, Belfast, BT2 8BG




www.pwe.co.uk

a |

In accordance with . . - o
musmmmsoorseeiens Williams Industrial Services
1989 and rule 2.034 of the

e istomien L imited — in administration

bate

28 March 2018 . .
High Court of Justice

In Northern Ireland Chancery Division (Company
Insolvency)

Case N0.22636 of 2018

Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

pwc



-
Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Why we've 1-)repared this document

Brief history of the Cornpariy and why it’s in administration

What we've done so far and what's next if our proposals are approved
Our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration |
Statement of Affairs 7 |

Statutory and o-ther information

Receipts and payments account

Appendix A: The Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery
policy

Appendix B: Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 6 February 2018 to
15 March 2018

Appendix C: Pre administration costs

Appendix D: Copy of Statement of Affairs

Williams Industrial Services Limited (in administration) — Joint
Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

11

11

12

13

7

18

19



williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this document:

R [Rp—— —

Abbrewatlon or deﬁnltlon

' Mecaning

g .|

TOT Technical (NI) Limited - in L1qu1dat1on

-The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

The Insolvency Rules (Northern Ireland) 1991

Joint Administrators Stephen A Cave and Tohy S8 Underwood
Bank o o XI_I;_(_}roup (UK) plc

IS-fE_I“ T ] Department for the Economy

Company - T | Williams Industrial Services Limited
TOT B D T

CVL B - -El‘edltors voluntary liquidation
'HMRC T |HM Revenue & Customs

1089 B T

-IR91 B T

SchBr o hedul

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Secured creditor

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with 1089

Preferential creditors

Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months
before the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
contributions in certain circumstances

Unsecured creditors

Credltors who are neither secured nor preferenhal

Prescribed Part

Ireland) Order 1989 (Prescribed Part) Order (Northern Ireland) 2006

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from ﬂoatmg charge funds
in accordance with section 150A 1089 and the Insolvency (Northern

RPS

SIP

SIPg

SIP 13

[—

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Redundancy Payments Service, part of the Insolvency Service, which is
an executive agency sponsored by the DfE, and which authorises and
pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies

Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency
practitioners under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory
authorities. SIPs set out principles and key compliance standards with
which insclvency practitioners are required to comply

Statement of Insolvency Practloe 9: Payments to insolvency office
holders and their associates

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13; Disposal of assets to connected
parties in an insolvency process




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration ~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

I
Why we’ve prepared this document

I wrote to all creditors on 13 February 2018 to explain that on 6 February 2018 the Company went into
administration and Toby S Underwood and I were appointed as Joint Administrators.

We tell you in this document why the Company was put into administration. We give you a brief history and set
out our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration. We include details of the Company’s assets and
liabilities, and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor.

According to 1089, the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these objectives:

{a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or if that is not possible

(b} achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in administration), or finally, if that is not possible

(¢) realising the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, objective (b) is being pursued as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going
coneern, as discussed in more detail within these proposals, failing that, objective (c) realising assets to pay a
dividend to one or more secured creditor and preferential creditors will be pursued.

Our job is to manage the Company until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and we've implemented them so far as possible. After that the administration will end.

The whole of this document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration as required by Paragraph 50 of Sch. B1 to I0849.

We're not seeking a decision from the creditors to approve our proposals because, based on the information
available at this time, we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors. Accordingly, by virtue of Paragraph 53 of Sch.B1 to I08g, a meeting of creditors is not required to be
convened and is not being convened at this time.

So, in accordance with Rule 2.034(5) IR91, our proposals will be treated as approved unless enough creditors
ask us to seek a decision to approve them. This would happen if at least 10% in value of the total creditors ask
us to do so within 12 days of the date on which these proposals are circulated.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with my colleague, Beth Stoker, on 0113 289 4331.

Signedi—'i

Stephen Cave
Joint Administrator
Williams Industrial Services Limited

Stephen Arthur Cave and Toby Scott Underwood have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Williams Industrial Services Limited to
manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without personal liability. Stephen Cave is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner in the United Kingdom. The licence is granted in Ireland by Chartered Accountants Ireland. Toby Underwood is licensed in
the United Kingdom to act as an Insolyency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
will act as Data Processor on their instructions. Personal daia will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https: /A www.gov.u vernment/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Brief history of the Company and why it’s
in administration

Background

The Company, which was incorporated on 22 November 1994, specialised in environmental engineering
services, undertaking subcontracted work on water treatment plants, and more recently designing and
installing anaerobic digestion waste treatment facilities across the UK and ROI.

The Company employed circa 150 engineers, technicians and support staff, operating from leased premises in
Mallusk, County Antrim. It is also the 100% owner of a trading subsidiary TOT Technical (NI} Limited and a
dormant company, JRP Inns Limited.

The circumstances leading to our appointment

The Company had a successful and profitable trading history in its core business, undertaking work on water
and wastewater treatment plants, as well as constructing small renewable energy plants, and providing other
services in the water, waste and aerospace industries.

The business grew substantially over the past two years through expansion into larger scale anaerobic digestion
projects. A number of these projects recently encountered on-site challenges, leading to reduced profitability in

the current financial year, ongoing customer legal disputes, and a call on a sizeable on-demand performance
bond.

In November 2017, PWwC were asked by the Bank to review the Company’s financial situation. As part of this
review it became clear that the above factors were leading to ever increasing cash shortfalls within the business.

At this time, the directors, in conjunction with their own independent professional advisors, requested
additional short term funding to enable the business to continue to trade. This funding was provided by the
bank, with the directors resolving to also seek further additional external investment for the business.

Over the subsequent 3 months, key contract disputes continued and the directors were unable to scurce
external investment for the Company in its current financial position. These factors, coupled with further delays
in trading receipts meant the business faced renewed and more sizeable cash pressures. At this time the
directors did not feel they could continue to trade the business in a solvent position, therefore on the 6 February
2018, the directors took the decision to place the Company into administration.



Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

-
What we’ve done so far and what’s next if
our proposals are approved

Management and financing of the Company’s affairs and business

On our appointment, we immediately attended the Company’s premises and took steps to secure and insure the
Company’s assets. We discussed the commercial viability of continuing to trade all or part of the Company’s
business with the Company’s directors and based on this, our previous work, and discussions with the directors
in the days immediately prior to the appointment, along with the fact that there were no funds available to
discharge wages payable that week, we concluded that the Company should cease trading immediately. We
therefore made the employees redundant, with the directors being retained for a short period to assist the Joint
Administrators with eritical matters.

Property, Plant and Equipment

The Company operated from leased property at Hydepark Commercial Centre and McKinney Road, County
Antrim, The Joint Administrators are liaising with the landlords regarding ongoing occupation whilst access is
required to these properties. Contained within these premises are some small items of plant and equipment as
well as office furniture and computer equipment. The Joint Administrators have engaged agents, Wilsons
Auction, to assist in the valuation, collection and sale of these items.

The Company also owns part another freehold unit at Hydepark Commercial Centre which is leased to a third
party and being valued by property agents, Savills. The remainder of this property is cwned by JP Toner
Pension Scheme, with the whole of the combined premises being leased to a third party tenant. The Joint
Administrators, together with Savills, are assessing the options available to determine the appropriate strategy
to realise this asset to provide maximum value for creditors.

The Company operated a sizeable vehicle fleet consisting of ¢.80 vehicles, most of which were leased through 5
separate leasing companies, 18 of the vehicles were owned directly by the Company. The Joint Administrators
have had all Company owned vehicles returned to them and have begun to sell these through their agents.
Leased vehicles have also been collected by the Joint Administrators and lease companies, however due to the
nature of these lease agreements, and the value of the fleet there will be no equity return for creditors.

Plant and machinery in the amount £87,334 has been realised to date in relation to control panels, computer
equipment and various site kit.

Book debis — Book value c.£2m

A review of the debtors’ ledger was carried out immediately on appointment, with all book debts currently being
pursued to realise maximum value from these debts for creditors. We took immediate action to contact all
debtors shortly after appointment and where there were no responses these debts were chased individually.
From this, we have realised £66,866. Further receipts are expected however the specific final value of any is
unknown at this stage. The Joint Administrators will continue to pursue the remaining outstanding balances
due to the Company.

Work in Progress — Book value c.£2.3m

Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators immediately sought to gain an understanding into the current
work in progress across the contracts operated by the Company.

The majority of contacts contain termination clauses which can be exercised upon an insolvency event, with
many customers exercising this right in the early days of the administration and appointing alternative
contractors to complete works,




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The Joint Administrators have been liaising with these customers to seek to ensure works are completed, so as
to protect and where possible recover monies owing to the Company for work undertaken prior to their
termination, both invoiced book debts, unbilled work in progress and retentions. The Joint Administrators will
continue to pursue these amounts and take a robust approach to any counter claims against the Company.
Consensual negotiated settlements are being pursued, however legal proceedings for the recovery of
outstanding amounts can and will be issued if appropriate.

In some circumstances where contracts have not been terminated, the Joint Administrators are in discussions
around employing subcontractors to complete contracted works and recover work in progress, having
undertaken a cost benefit analysis on a contract by contract basis.

Whilst the monetary outcome with regards to this asset class is uncertain at this stage, the Joint Administrators
will be taking all steps to resolve these issues to achieve maximum value for creditors. Due to the commercial
sensitivities of these ongoing discussions, the Joint Administrators are unable to provide an estimated final
outcome on this asset class at this time.

Retentions — Book value c.£1m
Retention amounts are normally payable to the Company 12 months after the invoicing for completed works.

The Joint Administrators are currently in discussions with the various end customers with regards to these
retentions and will be pursuing these monies on an individual basis, some of which may be pursued by seeking
accelerated settlements.

Bonds

A number of customers have called on performance bonds both before and after the administration
appointment. These are related to contracts on which book debts, work in progress and retentions are
outstanding. The sizeable payments made out by the Bank on these bonds will be factored into the Joint
Administrators negotiations around the recovery of balances owing on each of the contracts.

Sale of Business & Intellectual Property

Following the appointment, the Joint Administrators were approached by a sizeable number of parties
interested in purchasing parts of the business. A number of these discussions were credible and progressed
initially, however the nature of the contract position, with some contracts only informal and the remaining all
including termination clauses, the Joint Administrators were not in a position to complete a transaction with
these interested parties.

A number of parties have also indicated a desire to purchase the intellectual property rights of the Company,
primarily the Compaty brand and website. We are currently in discussions with a number of connected parties,
as well as unconnected third parties with regards to the potential sale of this asset.

As at the date of the Joint Administrators’ proposals, the intellectual property rights of the Company have not
been sold. We will provide creditors with an update on this in our next report.

Employees

At the date of the administration appointment, the Company employed circa 150 staff. Having reviewed the
viability of continuing to substantially trade the business with the directors, and in light of the lack of funds
available to pay wages as well as the fact that many of the work on contracts had effectively stalled or ceased, it
was necessary to make all employees redundant with immediate effect.



Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

An initial meeting was held with the employees on 6 February 2018 to brief them of the Joint Administrators’
earlier appointment and to communicate the decision on redundancies. Subsequently, redundancy letters were
issued to all employees confirming redundancy and providing them with RP1 forms.

The Joint Administrators have facilitated the submission of all employee claims to the Redundancy Payments
Service and these are currently being processed.

The directors of the Company were retained for a number weeks to support the Joint Administrators, and
continue to provide support as required, in particular to provide the necessary context and paperwork and
facilitate endeavours to maximise realisations from book debts, work-in-progress and retentions.

Connected party transactions

To date, the Joint Administrators have identified a number of transactions or potential transactions to related
parties, which we have a duty to disclose to provide creditors with full transparency:

¢ The JP Toner Pension Scheme is the landlord of one of the premises which the Company operates from.
JP Toener is a director of the Company and has recently approached the Joint Administrators with
regards to purchasing office furniture owned by the Company within this premises. We will review this
offer with our agents to ensure any transaction is of greater value than could be sourced elsewhere, and
provides the maximum outcome for the benefit of creditors.

¢ The Company also operated from a site at McKinney Road, Maltusk, which is owned by an independent
third party landlord. An unconnected third party has expressed an interest in purchasing the office
furniture within his site, which will again be assessed in line with the alternatives to ensure maximum
value is returned to creditors. We understand a number the Company’s directors are now employees of
this third party company.

¢ The Joint Administrators have been approached by a number of parties interested in purchasing the
intellectual property rights of the Company, with a number of these parties related to directors of the
Company. To date the intellectual property rights of the Company have not been sold.

Any connected party transactions carried out by the Joint Administrators will be done with full transparency
and any updates will be provided in the next report to creditors.

Directors’ conduct and investigations

As we said in our initial letter to creditors, one of our duties is to look at the actions of anybody who has been a
director of the Company in the three vears before our appointment. We have to submit cur findings to DfE
within three months of our appointment. We also have to decide whether any action should be taken against
anyone to recover or contribute to the Company’s assets,

If you think there is something we should know about and you haven’t yet told us, please complete the relevant
section of the proof of debt attached to this document or write to us under separate cover. This is part of our
normal work and doesn’t necessarily imply any criticism of the directors’ actions.

Objective of the administration

As noted above we are pursuing objective (b) as, following an immediate review upon appointment it became
evident that the Company could not be rescued as a going concern, Failing being able to achieve objective (b},
the Joint Administrators will pursue objective (c) realising the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators concluded that administration was the best insolvency route for the Company. In
particular in relation to work in progress and retentions, it is believed that administration would lead to a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up voluntarily.
Administration allows for greater flexibility for the Company to trade or make commercial arrangements,




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administraters’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

should that be required in order to complete contracts and therefore maximise value for creditors. It also
allowed a better chance of inviting offers for the sale of the business, even if the prospects of such a sale were
low.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Based on what we know currently, the Bank will suffer a significant shortfall on their lending to the Company.
The Bank’s lending at the date of administration was circa £7 million (including bond exposure), and is secured
by a debenture dated 31 May 1995. The Bank’s security gives it fixed charges over certain assets and floating
charges over all the remaining Company’s assets,

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

Based on what we know currently, we believe we'll be able to pay the preferential creditors in full. We estimate
that preferential creditors will amount to circa £132,705.

Unsecured creditors

The prescribed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It's paid out of “net
property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to
pay - preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on
or after 27 March 2006.

In this case the prescribed part doesn't apply because the first floating charge registered against the Company
pre dates the coming into force of the 1089 (Prescribed Part) Order (Northern Ireland) 2006.

In light of this, the level of realisations expected at this stage, and the sizeable quantum of secured debt, we do
not think there will be any funds available for the unsecured creditors.

Due to the position outlined above, and the commereially sensitive nature of negotiations around asset
recovery, we have elected not to provide a full estimated financial outcome statement at this stage. This will
instead be discussed in more detail with the secured creditor, along with certain complex matters such as the
position on paid out performance bonds. A full update to remaining creditors will be provided in due course.

Our fees and disbursements

We propose that our fees be fixed based on the time we and our staff spend on the case at our normal charge out
rates for this type of work

If one is appointed by a meeting of creditors, it will be up to the creditors’ committee to fix the basis of our fees
and Category 2 disbursements. However, if there is no committee, because we've said we think the Company
doesn’t have enough assets to pay anything to unsecured creditors, we’ll ask the secured creditors and
preferential creditors (if required) to do so instead. If creditors or the committee do not fix the basis of our fees
and Category 2 disbursements, we may apply to the court to fix them no later than 18 months after the date of
our appointment.

The initial meeting of creditors

By virtue of Paragraph 53(1) Sch. B1, the Joint Administrators do not propose to convene an initial meeting of
creditors. This is because the Joint Administrators think there is unlikely to be funds available for distribution
to the unsecured creditors.

However, if within 12 days of the date of these proposals, at least 10% (by value) of the creditors request in the
prescribed manner, a creditors’ meeting shall be convened by the Joint Administrators. A request to call a
creditors’ meeting should be submitted on Form 2.21B and must include:



Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

e  Alist of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts in the
Administration
From each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence; and
A statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

Please note that under Rule 2.038 of IRg1, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of
creditors shall be paid by those requesting the meeting and they shall provide security to the Joint
Administrators for that payment.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors unless a meeting is
requisitioned in the prescribed manner, within 12 days of the date on which these proposals are circulated.

Ending the administration

Our exit route will depend on the outcome of the administration and the Joint Administrators may use any of
the routes set out in 1089 for bringing the administration to an end. At the moment we think that the most
likely exit routes are:

(a)  Aswe've said above, we don’t think there will be any dividend for unsecured creditors. Assuming
that’s the case, once we've finished our work we'll file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and
the Company will be dissolved three months later. But if we think that there are matters that
should be investigated in a liquidation rather than in the administration we may instead apply for a
court order ending the administration and for the Company to be wound up; or

(b) M wedon't think any of the objectives of administration are achievable, we’ll apply for a court order
ending the administration and for the Company to be dissolved.




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Our proposals for achlevlng the purpose of
the administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration are as follows:

(i)  We'll pursue achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration) or failing that, realising assets to pay a
dividend to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

(i) We may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company might have. We'll also do
anything else we think appropriate, to achieve the purpose of the administration or to protect and
preserve the Company’s assets or to maximise realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals,

(iii} As we think there will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, the
Joint Administrators are not seeking to form a creditors’ committee.

(iv) Inaccordance with Paragraph 53(1) Sch.B1, the requirement to summon a meeting of creditors does not
apply, as the Joint Administrators do not anticipate making a distribution to unsecured creditors. As
such the basis of the Joint Administrators remuneration will be determined by the secured and the
preferential creditors, pursuant to Rule 2.107(6) IRg1.

(v)  The Joint Administrators shall either apply to the Court or seek consent from the appropriate classes of
creditors concerning the necessary steps to extend the administration beyond the statutory duration of
one year if an extension is considered advantageous.

(vi) We may use one or more “exit route” strategies to end the administration, but we're likely to choose the
following options as being the most cost effective and practical in this case:

(a)  Asislikely, if there aren’t encough funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, once we've
finished our work we'll either file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Company will
be dissolved three months later or apply for a court order ending the administration and for the
Company to be wound up / be dissolved.

(b)  Ifit transpires that there are sufficient funds with which to make a distribution to Unsecured
Creditors, once asset disposals are complete, the Joint Administrators will place the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation. In these circumstances, it is proposed that Stephen Cave and
Toby Underwood from PwC be appointed as Joint Liquidators and any act required or authorised
to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by either or both of them. In accordance with
Paragraph 84(6) Sch.B1 and Rule 2.118(3) IR91, creditors may nominate alternative liquidators,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before they are
approved

(vii) The Joint Administrators shall be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 99(1) Sch.B1 in respect
of any of their actions as Joint Administrators at a time resolved by the creditors’ committee, or, if there
is no creditors committee, 14 days after they cease to be Joint Administrators of the Company or in any
case at a time resolved by the secured creditors, or if a distribution has been or may be made to the
preferential creditors, at a time resolved by the secured and preferential creditors or in any case at a time
determined by the Court.

(+iii) We propose that the unpaid pre-administration costs set out at Appendix C are minimal and therefore
remuneration for these will not be sought as an expense of the administration.



Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Statement of affairs

We were pravided with a Statement of Affairs on 23 March 2018. It was signed by Tom Picking on behalf of the
Company’s directors.

A copy of the Statement of Affairs and our comments on it are attached at Appendix D. As required by law, it
includes details of the names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held), other
than employees and former employees of the Company and consumers claiming amounts paid in advance for
the supply of goods and services.

10




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Statutory and other information

Court details for the administration:

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland Chancery
Division (Company Insolvency)

Case 22636 of 2018

Full name:

Williams Industrial Services Limited

Trading name:

Registered number:

Williams Industrial Services Limited

Nlo28974

Registered address:

C/0O PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1

3LR

Company directors:

John Patrick Toner
John Robert Bell
Gareth William Caves

Company secretary:

Thomas Picking

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

John Patrick Toner ~ 70,000 ordinary shares
John Robert Bell~ 8,750 ordinary shares
Gareth William Caves~ 8,750 ordinary shares

Thomas Darren Picking ~ 8,750 ordinary shares

Date of the administration appointment:

6 February 2018

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Stephen A Cave of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1
3LR and Toby S Underwood of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 8tk Floor Central

Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

Appointer’s/applicant’s name and address:

The Directors of the Company, Hydepark
Commercial Centre, Mallusk, Co Antrim, BT36 4PY

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

(b)

achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {(without first being
in administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 101(2) Sch B1 1089, during
the period for which the administration is in force,
any function to be exercised by the persons
appointed to act as Administrators may be done by
any or all of the persons appointed or any of the
persons for the time being holding that office.

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to this adininistration and the proceedings
are main proceedings.

11



Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

:
Receipts and payments account

Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration

Statement of 6 February 2018 to
Affiars 23 March 2018
(£)
Fixed charge
Receipts
100,000 Freehold preperty -
nil Patent 833.33
833.33
Payments
100,000 Fixed charge balance 833.33
Floating Charge
Receipts
Uncertain Book debts* 66,866.45
5,000 Plant & machinery 87.334.28

1,000 Fixtures & fitings -
12,000 Office equipment -
75,000 Motor Vehicles _

Bank interest received gross 0.07
93,000 154,200.80
Payments
Heat & light ** 6,000.00
Telephone 1,500.00
7,500.00
Floating charge balance 146,700.80
VAT Control Account 11,066.67
Funds in hand*** 158,600.80

*Including funds heid in pre-appointment bank account
**Includes a refundable deposit
***Funds held in interest bearing bank account

12




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

I

Appendix A: The Joint Administrators’
charging and disbursements recovery
policy

Unless a meeting of creditors is called, it will be for the secured and preferential creditors to agree the basis of
our fees. We propose to request that our fees be set on a time costs basis. We therefore set out below some
information on our charging policy and hourly rates. In Appendix B we provide information on our time costs
to date.

Overview of the Joint Administrators’ strategy and objectives

Stephen Cave and Toby Underwood were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 6 February 2018
with the objective of either:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or failing that

(1) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or finally

(c) realising the Company’s assets to enable payment of a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

As stated earlier in the proposals, objective (b) is being pursued as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the
Company as a going concern, failing that, objective (c) realising assets to pay a dividend to one or more secured
creditor or preferential creditors will be pursued.

Summary of legal and other professionals engaged

The Joint Administrators have instructed the following professionals/agents:

Service provided Name of individual / Reason selected Basis of fees
firm / organisation
Legal advice Arthur Cox Expertise Time basis
Vehicle recovery, asset Wilsons Auction Expertise Time basis + auction
valuation, and auction of commission
plant & equipment
Property valuation and Savills Expertise Fixed fee for valuation
potential sale + potential selling
costs

Office holder’s charging and disbursement policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators
and their staff in attending to matters arising.

It is the Joint Administrators’ policy to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to
maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of particular complexity or significance
requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or the Joint Administrators themselves.

13



williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of the Joint Administrators’ staff
actually or likely to be involved on this assignment. Time is charged by reference to actual work carried out on
the assignment, There has been no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs.

Grade Joint Administrators’ staff maximum
charge out rates per hour (£)
Northemn Ireland | Specialist rates from
rates from 1 July 2017
1 July 2017
Partner 430 1,095
Director 370 990
Senior Manager 288 730
Manager 211 490
Senior associate (qualified) 137 240
Senior Associate (unqualified) 109 212
Associate 68 148
Analyst/support statf 79 109

Specialist departments within the Joint Administrators’ firm such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions may
charge a small number of hours if and when the Joint Administrators require their expert advice. Their rates
vary by specialism, but we have set out above the maximum rate that could apply for each grade of staff. We

would not necessarily seek to recover full time costs for the use of any specialist departments, and our expected
use of these specialists during the administration is low.

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used by the Joint Administrators may periodically rise (for
example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. Any material
amendments to these rates will be advised to the creditors and / or the creditors’ committee in the next statutory

report.

The Joint Administrators’ firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the
case. Disbursements are charged to the assignment as follows: -

Disbursements for services provided by the Joint Administrators’

own firm (Category 2 disbursements)

Photocopying | At 3 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk
copying.
Mileage At a maximum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 80 pence per mile (over 2,000¢c)

To date the Joint Administrators have incurred no costs in relation to photocopying and £104.10 in relation to
mileage. Other disbursements of £99.89 have been incurred to 23 March 2018.

14




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Narrative of work carried out for the period 6 February 2018 to 15
March 2018

The key areas of work have included but have not been limited to:

Accounting and treasury

[ ]

. » @

Liaising with the Company’s pre-appointment bankers to facilitate receipts and payments with regards
to debtors;

Dealing with receipts from debtors and payments to suppliers following the appointment;

Restoring the Company’s online accounting system to facilitate asset realisations; and

Setting up bank account and conducting bank reconciliations.

Identification and location of assets;

Engaging with valuers regarding plant & machinery and other assets;

Liaising with HP and lease providers on Company chattel assets, including arranging the collection of all
fleet vehicles operated by the Company;

Arranging retention of title inspections, claims and collections;

Negotiating the sale of chattel assets;

Negotiating the recovery of Company prepayments;

Liaising with legal advisors in relation to the recovery of loans provided by the Company to third parties;
Taking steps relating to the Liquidation process of Company subsidiary;

Discussions with pre-appointment insurers with regards to outstanding insurance claims relating to the
periods prior to our appointment; and

Instructing specialist insolvency insurance brokers and arranging appropriate cover for the
administration.

Contract realisations (Book debts, WIP and Retentions)

Conducting a full review of the Company’s contracts to understand legal position;

Conducting a full review of the Company’s contracts to understand position with regards to book debts,
work-in-progress and retentions;

Discussions and negotiations with customers regarding the recovery of book debts, work-in-progress
and retentions;

Liaising with customers to provide information, documents and designs to support ongoing works and
minimise any counterclaims against the Company;

Writing to other debtors with details of outstanding balances, copy invoices and statements;

Follow up discussions with other debtors regarding payment and/or any issues highlighted; and
Liaising with legal advisors in relation to rights and obligations under live/terminated contracts.

Creditors

Liaising with creditors following the appointment via telephone, email and post;
Managing a creditor telephone helpline;

Receiving and filing claims received; and

Liaising with and providing written updates to the Bank.

Employees and pensions

Arranging and hosting redundancy briefing;

15



Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Delivery of P45 documents and written redundaney notification of employees;

Handling employee queries with regards to their redundaney and company assets in their possession;
and

Managing an employee telephone helpline.

Investigations

Provided all directors with directors’ responsibility questionnaires.

Property

Liaising with legal advisors in relation to identification of property;

¢ Liaising with agents in relation to a valuation on the Company’s property;
e Liaising with the landlords and utility providers of the leased properties; and
¢ Calculating monthly rent due from the date of the appointment.

Sale of business

Identification of options with regards to sale of business; and
Discussions with interested parties.

Statutory and compliance matters

Arranging the filing of relevant appointment documents with the registrar and courts;

Formal statutory notification to all creditors and other relevant parties of the Joint Administrators’
appointment;

Arranging advertisements of the appointment in relevant media;

Arranging statutory bonds for the Joint Administrators;

Ensuring all compliance tasks are completed on time in line with 1089, IRg1 and Sch.Bz;

Arranging the collection, storage and destruction of Company books and records as appropriate; and
Drafting and reviewing a statement of proposal to creditors, including a receipts and payments account
and statutory information.

Strategy and planning

Forming strategy for achieving the objective of the administration;

Case management and review of the progress of the administration;

A review and clarification of the financial position of the Company following appointment;
Assessment of the Company’s financial and security position;

Liaising with legal advisors in relation to various issues arising in relation to above activities including
the security review; and

Press enquiries.

Tax & VAT

Notification of appointment to HMRC; and
Review of position with regards any ability to reclaim historic tax / VAT.

16




*aSD3 ST Ul (YUDY) J07IPA.LO PaLNIas 3y} fO UOTDLIPISUOD
a3 1of (1rodau ayy w1 pautopdxa $1) Lo130W D Butaq su PN Ul padanodad 40 paasbp ‘Panoaul aq JJum $1500 asay] UDIWL fJLIDSSI0FU JOU O PALITIIUL SIS00 U [

ToTEe1 | [ SL66n | _ o)

[ | i } I BT0Z AIBTMGA] § I8 premio] 13noag |

oogbr | [ SkSoSEor | [ €669 ] | 0492 Si'goz 0€'90T [F2T SO'EE 0g'6E 00T ] pord 1) Jo§ 01|
R0'ZSZ J T A o6t - 1303 Sz 09°0 o0'T - - lvApuexel)
156z 0E'9EL'g oLSe - Sy6 ord . otz Srg 00T Buniuejd ¢ ABBlEAS ot
zE-LOL 09 6¥nrT 00°g61 048z o6'tg orge - ogot ot _ aoueidwos pue Aomnes 6
18°66% orige'g al-9f - - 0551 . oz €t 00 N sseuisng jo sleg|
b6 g0z Sotgo's (7274 - oso gz'o - 0oL - - Apadoid| |
Lgbot oo'gtoy oo'Se - - - - oLt oot suonefinseau| o
czen Szzobigr So'€or . oI Ggr P - _ ; suolsuad  sesfojdua .
SE681 or698'g $9-Cy - Szzk oL6E - Stk Szi sioUpaI)|
L5681 09 F1I6'gr Srr6 - 05'Cz ogiz - Sz0t 09'6 {suonus]sy pue d|p 'S)Gep NOOg) SUONESHES] JIeNro]) e
Bérgor OLLP6'IL L0l - op's 06'68 - 0052 _ sjassy)
S&€CT 09'E20°E oS - Sgd S, Sre 6z - - Ainsead) pue BUIunodoy .

3 3 (814) (SIH} (s3H) (s3H) (sam) (s} (safD) (saf1)
uuwmn.m_n...hﬂn 500 Jury, oL noddng I0OSSY Bs_w.amw< W ..M:wnwmﬂa J00MaA wuned WRArBES 0 1Y

|TOZ YR ST 01 10T Arenaqay 9 moay porad ayl 103 51500 dUin JO SISARUY

UONENSIUNUPY E -pajiul] SIoIAIaE [ELOSNPU] SWIBIIM

SIOT YIuD ST 0] 8103 fildpNuqQa,] 9
poutad 3y} 40f $1S00 w1} SL0IDQSTUNUPY JUlor :g xtpuaddy
|

uonensturwpe 3o asodind a3 Suwargoe 10] sjesedord SI01LISIUIUIPY FUIOL — UOTQRIISIUIMUPE U - PRIIUTT $901AI2S [RLISTIPUT SWEI[[IM



williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

I
Appendix C: Pre administration costs

The following costs were incurred before our appointment as Joint Administrators but with a view to the

Company entering Administration.

Unpaid amount Paid amount Payment by

&) (£)
Fees charged by PwC 4,895 0 n/a
Expenses incurred by PwC 0 0 n/a
Fees and expenses charged by others 0 0 n/a
Total 4,895 0 n/a




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Appendix D: Copy of the Statement of
Affairs

A copy of the directors’ Statement of Affairs is provided overleaf, Our comments on it are as follows:

¢ The directors have reported that the potential realisable values of trade debtors, other debtors, retentions
and WIP to be uncertain. The Joint Administrators concur with these views for the reasons detailed in these
proposals,

s  Asthe detail around realisation of these assets are unknown and commercially sensitive, the Joint
Administrators will not be providing their own estimated to realise values for these assets. We will update
on the position of these assets within the next report.

o The directors have reported potential realisable values on the Company owned Property, which will be
clarified in discussions with Savills.

+ The directors have reported potential realisable values on other assets which appear reasonable - the Joint
Administrators would hope to exceed these estimated outcomes.

» Asisnormal in a Statement of Affairs, there is no provision for the costs of realising the Company’s assets
or the costs of the administration.

» The Statement of Affairs does not include a figure for unsecured creditors, however details of these have
been provided on a separate schedule.

»  We haven't andited the information provided in the Statement of Affairs.



Rule 2.15

(a) Insent name and address of
regastered office of the company

{b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Name of company
Williams Industrial Services Limited- in
administration

Company number
N1028974

In the

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland éhancery
Division {Company Insolvency)

And in the matter of the Insolvency (Northern
Ireland) Order 1989

Court case number
22636 of 2018

Form 2.14B

Statement as to the affairs of (a} Williams Industrial Services Limited- in administration (“the

company™) of Unit 3. Hydepark Commercial Centre, Mallusk, Co Antrimy, BT36 4PY

on the (b) 6 February 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

[ believe that the facts stated n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 6 February 2018 the date that the company entered

administration.

Full name ~THOMAR @cuwg

Signed

Dated IER \g




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fleepoly Pfaory

Assets subject to floating charge:

Plarr + MALHINEY
Ciewnes + ELITINGS
roton VENICLES

OFFlte  EQUIPMarT
Uncharged=rsen:
dentorRS  (aoe)

droas (Laaw TO CEML)
Lexermions

i@ \

rrent (Prerormed)

oW By SaSiplay (T

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature O@ Date. 1%- O3, \¥

Book I Estimated to
Value | Realise
; £ _ £ E
 §26C0 -0 oo 00Y -
f |
ltasp-00| DO
ERIHENESS
] 00334 00 2 5092-0
X TR RIS [ L2e0 —00
\LBROLG- 9 Cetemind
Lﬂtteﬁl -9 Qo
QI 3IT-2| YaCertnring
DTEER T Uncempi
O ~o0 G ~o
PATE{LENN 0 -3
i
Eﬂ( LIRS {3000 ~0




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors- EdAf V"‘tgg l;.rA‘-’,eS

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Ctuasg)

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge hoiders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Fa

Estimated
to realise
£

C‘ga.‘so

2\ T8 T

ARSI

&% 030 )

(x1a000)

(é?‘Haoo)

(681500)

(¢435250)

2d-°32. &

e

Signature (5 Date




¥ °80¢T

g

A9,

STVLOL

G fovpovo | QEEE | 9ok e%pw Db KTy Gy 2§o§§ e Y

9 Ywmne | asky | 3k} | APk B GPANTW)GRGY) YRR TR M)

S hwmone | R | gasky | TN 1519 FOFNvHe( A romeT] 3 g W]

¥ NMNouo | cwol | Y wook [ IR SN Guey oLy h Jorel WSS
ooy sy osag | mton | | 500N

(apooisod yum) ssaIppy
_

_

iaployaseys Jo aWeN

SYAA'TOHAIVHS ANVJNOD

Tampudig




b1 T oYL e kﬂl amjeudig
U

WiV MY

wWhoey) @5 TAJ FR

uAIS IoHpa 199p Jo (apomsod ym) wewie) o
7 A1anoas jo anjep | K1undas a1e(] | Aq pIay A1Lnoas Aue jo sjiea(] | unowy §S2IpPY 101IpaId JO SwWeN

"u018sassad
s Auedwos sy w1 Auadosd 1340 apn Jo uonualal Sulllie[a SIONPaId pup SIVIALSS 1o spood Jo Ajddns ay Jo sourape ul pied siunoure Julwreld
SISWOISTY pup SiudWadife Jes [BUOHIPUOd J0 Sulsed| [aneyd “aseyaind-J1Y Jopun s1011pald [[# AJIUSPT PUE SJOUPILD [[B SPRIUL ISNW NOA 310N

SYOLIATIO ANVINOD



89 0T Q9%4 58¥ HLY3IW 0D NiTHSNYHSNNA WHYd 55INISNE NITHONYHSNNG J¥dNIBY)
00 0ZT DI9ETIE NAMOQ-02 STYYNMOLMIN NYMOODATIVE avod S50N LT AL (INZHD-18) NIASNYED 432D
00 ST8'Y ISy 1738 JHIHSNYOA 1S3M ATTHSE SALIVAMHL 3SNOH ADN3S3H 1Y - QL7 K Y3108 HLHOMAE
174 34 NAT Zpav aviH¥lidd 3LY153 TVIHLSNANE 3SNOHNIYYE $1001 ¥3MO0d NYHINE
TE L5C 18T 85HC HWYHENA 900(ua 187 86HA WvHENAa FUINID LNFWAYA INOHAITAL 18
ZE ZEB'YS 7v5 Strlg AYBIANOONCTT O3 VHIHOYWN FUYNDS ANVE 5 G17T SNHIINIDNT TIAI2 D58
£Z 768 di6 €18 15y4138 31v153 GNI3NYONNa GVQY INYINNG BE-9E S1SM¥123d5 WYILS HSILINE S1S1VID3dS WYALS HSILILE
08 950'T HS8 $T149 15v+138 TAINCDIT AV0H TIIHNZILD YIF 39VINYH LNYHO Nviug
Or PEC'OT XML ST Sa3dn NOAVAA  INVT NITHD Nvd NOOMYY ISNOH NCIFY AL 3N DYLNNINE
orars 146 TE 1 TIVANHO2 SOTDILNYT 73L0H 7 90713 $102 Myyd aoomod
6E 80E'8 d87 8718 WIHLNY ALNNCD NHNESIT 1NIDS3UD ISIUdHILNT ST-L 10H - 017 $3AAHIS ISNOHYTIOE
88 TS6'ETT dH3 ZIVM SMOTIIM 37 NOLMAN avOH NOLHSY Huvd SONVIQ0OM 3SNOH A0OMa3IY A1753J1AHIS NOLLYIWOLNY QNI ¥39NIdTIE
#1502 4AME ZTdH JANOIAM HDIH X355347 A¥0Y NOILYNOEOD 5¢9 X018 Od QALHAIN S3DIAHIS 215 V4418
00 020 JAT £Hd JUIHSYINY DNVLSEVYD AVIHOMOE JHINID F109 2 TILOH AHLINNDD SNV LSHYD- NH31S3M 1539
08 BOE'LT dQo LTO8 JUHSHSHIE JYO2HIDNNH FLv153 SNIQVHL GUO4HIONNH F LINN GL1 3N aviNg3da
00 §£§ aob 6219 WHINY Q2 NIANYD AY0Y QOYGNNQ NEYd SSINISNE YINYOJ SLLNN QLT ONINIYH L 2viaaE
00 oKr'T 15v4138 ANNIAY IVAOH #PT-PTT J1AVAYd SINNOIOY a1 ¥Igaw 2 SMIN LNIANIHICNI ‘047 HAVHDITAL 1594139
00 bEZ A9 L7148 NHNEsH T1diNZL QYO HNAANEYD 486 QL7 LNIWACIZAZT STINIS LSw3138
L0 E0S'0E gos £z1d NMCQ G2 N¥Nesn ALVLS3 VIHLSNONI SIVTE avoy YNOLW vE ANYJWOD 3HIH INVY] 210138
£8 BET'PY LBLLE 9'HISIBHIMID HEIWD 3DIAYIS NFN0S dNvE HaWD ¥Nva
LEOYT'Y HIE Z919 NMOAVLHOd avoN NOHYW 317153 VIHLSNANI NOHYW S1L3s%vE
00'v0S AL ¥TLY 15v4138 QVOR NITANYD 65T dNoN9 L13ydve
00 D00'E gHO €9 IDAIHANYI avoy AT1ONIGYIN SSOM2 HAIH Q3LIWIT SNOILLMIOS YAJAV
61 5% NL rad AIKaIna 33¥L LNYNE TNATFTLSYD qL13AY3S0LNY
ZEPTL'Y Hdl Eld ONVLSHYD 153A7 3NV NI38D A1wisS3 AIHAHIYIT ZT UNN A ATISWTYM NIISNY
LrrT0'T8 05 (718 WINLNY G2 NHMasH avod vNGLTY 1S3 IVIHLSNANI S14¥19 8 LINN SLINACHd INIT3dId 3LvID0sSY
0b 500°T aNg Tid 15v438 133415 QHYMOH ST LNIWLINEIIE NOLHSY
9z ZTB'E A9 EVM NOLDNHEYM QOCMHINIE Ad¥d QOOMHOUIE INNIAY NOLTVG ZOT (17702 3HIH LNY1d a¥ILHSY
Z6'9bS Xd€ SL1E 1svan3e avOu JHOHS W HHOA QL1 SNI¥IINIONS TIVOHSY Q17 ONIHIINIONT ITwaHSY
LED HL¥IA ALNNOD WML XV SSINISNE F3ULVO 8T 1NN LT SSTINIVLS e
vz S0L ST INH TINH L3HH1S AATHIAYM 01340 avaH TZ X089 0d Aldens TYIHLSNANI OJHY
08 ¢89'PEE OHF TL19 INCUAL QD NONNYINNQG STIINMIN avOd NYdYHINY 98 Q3L ONIYIINIDNT §S300ud 9HY
a1 ZT0E 108A pE2 TYSINCT ALNNOD SOTFATHA Qv0od 1¥Y9INQG Q47 SAFLSNANI HSI4 GILINN - gvIvNDY
[<4:1:74 dd 9519 WIHLNY 02 AJGEVNMOLMIN AvOH NSNTIVIAl ¥E-TE (H¥IM NEOM] OLT $F1dNS WILLNY
00 9%1 ddb 9149 WIHINY Q2 ATTWHOONTID avOH SNV T (30H) QL1 §27ddNS WIYLNY
TT 65T g0f v5d 01518 Nyvd HIINOId TVHLNID AVMISNYI ¥ LINM QL7 SININOdWOD NOILJIHAILNY
gr o7 305 €10 HiHOMIaavs HdT73Q Ad¥d S55INISNE Q¥IHILYD ASN0H ADOTONHIIL ASCIONHIIL IVIILATYNY
8B £68T o0 83N SAIN7 S3ANATA NOQLTIIN TIHNMOHD SO NPHH20D S LIND SLNIWNBISNE D3TINY
o3 4N6 L9 FHIHSdWYH AOOH AVA AT HvVE 35N0H ¥doun3 QL1899 L3gvHay
1€ 019°€ ang (218 NYNAasn aYOH ONYINNYG dE QL1 0 N} 3LNETIY
56 £50°LT 16 €14 1Sv4138 AN3D§3HD NYOUYQ ¥H¥d TYINLSNANI WYHYYS OT LIND CQIALIAN LSHNK ¢ QI841Y
0066y TvE 098 IACHDSNOYEE 3514dYILNT JIACHOSNONE LUNOI NOLSY B SINALSAS ADCTONHIAL HIY
[4:1: 14 0X0 INM JHIHSYINY] HSIONYLS INVT AT1aVHE TIYH ACYHG QLT 34IH INYH) HONODSNIY
0L EPT'T ELRadl:] 15v473g AVM HIHZNOG 8T FYLNID HivdId MINDY
QETTLL ISE OT9I X563 NOLHOOOT avod NOLSDNVT ASNOH NIZYIY QL7 SINIHIVN KIZHIY
a5'I0I'T N1ana 02 JTO0DHLYY Advd SNE IN9ONIUD AUV SLNYHD NSZ LIND dL1531NddNS NSIS 7 DNEIINDNT QFDINYACY
0Z LvS'9 YO SAd FUIHSYONY? SIATIFATI-NOLNHOHL QvOY INYNOY MHvd SSINISNE ISNOHTIIH 27d 1D3r¥d NOSIaay
00'055C NIZ 5218 NMOO 02 YHYNOHG avOod NY113MI1LSVI 8E6 arlinb by 30%
00zL M58 T NOLO8 QVOH DNILIIA BILYAL  MHVd NOLLYDIAYN ‘VIILNYN FHLNID 110343 IHL 15v4138 02V
69'05T'S S48 9E19 WiHINY Q2 AJREYNMOLMIN QYOU ASNTIVIN Huvd ASNIYIN OIJHUY OV
09 6vT'8Y zlrelld HOYWO Qw0 ALUNWHIL T QLT ONIMIINIONT 8L
SHOLIGIND 0FPNIISNN

sabioys Bunooif pun paxif Aq paunzas  00°000'000°L D35 9518 AFTAMOINTID QvOH WIELNY CZE 27d DIN) ¢NOYS Ay
SHOLGIND 038NIIS

Uy F¥eq § SSaIpEY ¥ SSUppY £ SSeIpRy T ssaippy T SSMppY NueN




0Z TIU'SEY
00 86EF
OF ¥LE
00 2y
SE BT0'LST
AHOD ALNNOD
9S4 O

dNS 618
HILSTHINYI
908 £718
3HIHSHALSIDIN
TIVMNHOD

ONYTIE

JHIHSIHD

ELTprAL:]

NAENC 02 SYOMS
FHIHSIH>

ME6 ELE

ONYIHIEANHLEON
NN6 LELE

v 6718
INOHAL O2
INEV
MDD EZTIA

Cf6 HZOM
SLINVH
AJREYNMOLMIN
HOZ TNL

WV 02

ass 918

NV 40 3151
NIana

JHL vElY

NOAYOIVHD
YEE TM
FylHSHILSIONT

NVHHEONY

HIHIAN
AJEEYNMOLMIN
NUMEsn

L153AA dVOY LHOdHIV
Auewian

av's oTdN
LHYMIALSNMOCLAIN
MYELSOHY

X355NS 153M
JONVHS

H31530T

153 HNCBHVH 1Sv47138
WYHDNLLION
NHN8sn
AJFEVNMOLMIN
NMOISINOW
IVIYLSNCN] ISHIRONIYAS
Ha6 €18

15v4138

Q4041vs

NUNESH

4318301

gnI0D 1S

WD ALNNOQD
TYLINGA 0D
1H0dAI0LS

WIHLNY 0D

Hdvd SSINISNE SOUOMS
HIMHLEDON

15v4139

I¥93INOT ALNNOD
HLATE

J1v1S3 ANI QYO HIFWAD
IVOINDD O
NANYD
NONNVDNNG
001vE
SOHYNMOLMIN
JdvaI 02

19T 7518

NOONOT
INIATOTEILYM
O¥0d ISNVIN 65-L5
JLE) |

SYYN

VHIHOYW

SYDnoa

AYM INVHSIIN

9ve iid

ONY33NI

JNIHLNIVS

¥96id

¥St 1514

NYSUM

NOLNG
HSNOYNOFEYH L3AdviN

3L¥1S53 ONITIIHYIVY VT
avOd NOWHSATIVE
AT AWSNTIVN

ATVIN

avOH NOW3IH

BUUN £2PES

100101v2

MYHLSOHY

DNIHLHOM

Sldwd L0054

Q¥OH GHO41EM 55
QVOH INVELISIM T
NOLY3 ONOT

QV0OY JHCANDONX
av0d HOUNHD £3
Qv0Y AQAINSYONIE
Qv0d 3543 28
isva3d

INYT IDHOAMAIN 29
avOd NOSWYAY 13INVa
OVOY ¥YNOLTY 1T

15¥3 NV IaIHan
IIMLSNANI SNIIND NVIONI
MOTTYIN

SOIFATIN

OvOH AFTHILTTE
NENGST

FLNN

INNIAY NOLONINNIM
Qv0d ININNA 140
NYNNIHIVINT
SSANISNG ITISHIAN HiATE
JvOy 3318NT 6T
ANNIHHILIAT

AANYNTID

a¥0H ATIMVDATIVE
av0H INYOWHDNC #T.
Bl sl

Ll E]l

ELILEE e

N3IAQEVD INIAGD

AYM INHOHLHIATS
JHINID NOSNDYIL FHL
STI3M IDAIMENNL
TIYHMAN

SONVIH3ddN
IVIYLSNAN HIAE 37001
H¥vd 3QI5IIN 4
A5va3s

NYAYD

avoy Lsv1aa

184738

AACHFUSYD

L3FHLS YIHOLOIA
N3IUD ALNIEYdYD
AVOd WYHONIXOOY

B TSLND

JHYd SSINISNE ANMNLSVI 6T
Ned ASIHAYILNS ASNTIVINGS LINN
QYOU TIHAOCD TT

1HNQ2 YNOYEYH &

VST S5SEJISPDUR|4-REN

Advd SSINISNE ILVDTUSYD
QAvOd ITIANIIED OF

avoY ITIANITUD OF

A5G AVavHYH

13NV508 ANNIAY'SIE Tir

ISNOH STNYT

$319v-08N3

QAvOd Wdvd sa3ld

Hvd HSMH T

JULINIDI SSINISNE AITIVA BT-HT
31v153 ONi N33d4VH

QLIAM 2VH 3SIHdYILNT

Ov0d WYHNIAAS £T

3SN0H ¥ISYING

35N0H 9-HaN3

ALVL53 TY(HLSNANI StHYE

OL7 9NIHIINIONT INNQINSOH
a¥0d NIddvm

Ad¥d ADOTONHIIL @ SSINISNE MOTIVA
ANIHSOY

NHVYd AGONY 2T LINM

153M 31153 IVIHLSNANI 3INSSN
3SNOH JHiv13a

T1 XO& 0d

LIS TIVIMISAANI INHINNG BRL LIND
LENIER}

35070 H3LymsTn

ON3 N334D ITT

avoy LE0d

CY0Y vdIOW 09T

XTIdWOD SSINISNE LUYDDVYSATIVE
S50H0 GtAva W/L

Aevd 390IH83N0IS 2

AUV SSINISNE HOOHEIAY  LINN
Ov0d STHNHSNA ZOT

133415 NOLIIHS SL-TL

3L¥D NOLDNITIZM

¥ 1NN

3I5NCH NOLNIVA

AUV SSINISNA LW TH LINN
Qw0 3AISTIIH ¥SZ

3 LINN

TZ LUNN

A33°i5 TIVHNANN SE-£€
32414asy31LNg

NYNOQAS

Jv0Y NYNEST 9T

V0 JBOWNIYUNG 9T

153 77IHISNANI AAISHEYd
QYYATINOY IHL 008

AdVd $S3NISNE LNIQd JHL €

SIZNGOHd 173HHY4

QLTINS ADHING v3

QL1 0J FHIAWS 84

I ELI1I M

pEIRRE]

XO1X3

Q17 52IDOTONHI3L HILVYM YNTCAI
ALY WS SYH0RIE N3IUDHIAI

QL1 5¢0018 NITHOUIAT

Q3LKAN WY3HLOYNI

291340HN3

QL7 %A dNOYD ¥V240UN3
QILIWN{LSY38)5318¥I-0uN3

08 0434w5 953

S3NDINHZAL TYLINIWNOHIANT

Q17 FJHNLINGNA LIIHLS Y INIWNOHIANT
QLT ONY13HI vANT

HYI-V-LNIY 35 IHdBILNT

QL7 SHOLNAHISH DNIHIINIDNT
¥IDEaNg

QLT 43MOd TINIEWO0D 9-H3NT
SHIHINOA IWVIATIHD HCd SUIAD NI
QL1 LNIWIOYNYIN S5350Ud NOSYIN3I
QL7 %N IOHAAH ONDN3

al17 532IAHIS dWNd B W2 TT

QLT INMYIN A3

{ABDNY} OL1 3N ¥Nia3

{NYUNESIT) QL1 SNINNLOVINNYA ¥YNIa3
G111 ¥NIa3

aneviona

NOLNWYH 8 dOINNT

Q17 S30IABIS TVLNIAINCHIANT 50

QL1 %N ALILVS HIDAVHA

QI ONLLYIH Ba

ANYLING) TI0 IVRINOA

a1 AAVYNTIS 40 NQSHM SINIQ

017 537VS WIIML313 ANSIWAEA

017 SNIMYS ONY SNITIED ONOWYIO D d
AJNVLINSNGD 80

QLT NOLLYWOLNY ATIND

[AINELILES]

QILIWN ISNOH LNIACD

QLT NCILYAOLAY 4YDN0D

QLT NOLLYHOdHOD NONNDIDIN SNENMmIoD
ALINIWAY1D

a17 ADCIONHDAL JISSYID

a1 Conld

‘SHOLDYA TWHLDTIZ ALID

417 531ddNS 2iNd TYHLNID
QL153NddNS TY2HLII313 TVHINID

Q17 $321AY3S ONINYTTD TYIHLSNANI NYAYD
QL7 LNIWAINGI AYMISNYD
FONVANSNI QT3INYD

JYIH INVHD B DNYIINIDNT T1LSVD
SJIL5Yd NYVD

OSNOBYYD

AaL7 HyQavd



I6'81HF'S
LE'LPS'9L
8L 09Y6L
Lo T5CT
o0 ot8
S91SE'T
1r08e'et
080
58015
025498
69 58E'T
¥1 8665
00 GOO‘ZT
YEYIG'
TIEL8
US'TEE
0 £69'ZT
ErIa9L
00'950'T
18715
50 BOL'Z
50'£8T'ST
0000kT
0T £ET'ET
PETTS
Ob 045707
¥t 58197
59 667
00 084
Qo STUT
LY'ST
00 9ES'ET
83THr'9
LLTL9E
TL£01LS
€9 BTT'S9T
TvD3INCA I

T3r T
HiLTTld
MT60819
WIHLNY 02
LNIYL NO INOLS
QvOY WILINY
aaqas sig
15vd138
AYOU ¥SNTIVIN
NYA 40 318)
WHLNY 0D
INOHAL 0D
NHnash

AY0u NOATAIHM
AdYd WYTIAALYEOL €
15y4138

3F1¥153 ANI NYDYYd
AUvd T9ELINDD
AJERYNMOLMIN
A131443HS
SNOHIHNIIYUYD
NQlgWYH

WIHLNY

QHO34vHL Q10
15v4138
AHMNWNNG
FLVISIHNOgEYH 18v4134
15¢4139
WYHHIHIOH
NOL¥3AIL
SNOYIHOIHUY>
JHIVIONYS

MNdvd SSINISNE NILHVIS
FHIHSCYHS
AHINITTIY

QYO 50387
X3ST10aIN

AYNT LNDYAYILYM
YAIHgNMOLMIN
YNIWATIVE
A34408A71vE
NMOQ 'O

X3 3149
ATIVHYSIT

WIHLNY 0D
MODSYID
AMHIGNOANOT
Sv/8ria

AFHHNS
SNOYIININYEYD
MOFHON

AHOD

A98Y NOLM3N
A¥ngqQivd
WYHSIH2

JHISIHD
JNIHSNIIQY3EY
aor TAS

Qv Trle

Elerxadl:]
NOLNIT NOLSY
NARDLSYOOD

1NIISIND NVDUYA 65T
WOLL0aSYY

ANV

IwOINOA 02

svienod

LSv4138

NMOLSN00D

9381
3UVISIIVIMLSNANI
39007 31vD

XN NIOLSG00M Z
LNITSTHI NYDHYA
80T-6 LINM

CV0Y ISNYW

Advd NOSSId

Advd SSINISNE LOOWIN
avod a13HaI0

QVOH YNIWATIVE
avod LOBTYL 9L
LIFWISNIFIND v

AUV SSINISNE JOOMNTTD
3IV1d AUHOI T

1% 1S3 YnOYYvH LSv4134
BES X049 Od

AVM NOLHIAIL

JAOHD LD3450Md T
133445 NOINTT
JMLNTD 3S18dYILNT SSH
INVT HOOWDIDNED
aviod MIINQYY LE
AYM SNOSNOHTA
30aaxn

4 31NS “HOQT4 ANNOYZ
AHOLOVA VOIHENMOLMIN
avoH INYYT
HOVIAVHOY
SAUVNMOLMIN
SNOYIINIEEVD

ay0H MYH 0T-8
SNDUIDIHEYD

133U HOHYYD OF
Qv0H YIHOLDIA
AUM3ONOONOT
ATTH3TNYD

AVOU ANVEMOAYIN
HJIMYON

avOY A20uNIvId
A4V ISIHAYTLNT ¥5NTIVI
avoy LevALS

avOu IDAIHIHSY
HMHLYON

JIENHIANI

AELNIACD

avOd NMOLSTVAONYY

QvCH HIH2NOA EE - 67
av0od 3937102
QvOH ¢100ATINTT

133418 NITHYD

VLNYHOIL I LHIVIHICLTVANNI
L13341S NIINTTD

AT HALSNIWLSIM 7T

Qv0Y a13I4DN HdS BP9

QvOou NNYa 55T

INYINITHD 6

QvOH NOATIHAM ST LINA
WYITIIMLEOS

INNOW FHL

LHN03 NYDEYA O LINN

¥0 ONIGINA

FHINTY NOSNDHAA TT LINN

aT LN

9T 1NN

¥H¥d SSANISNA AYMSDNI
3LY1SI TYISLSNANI WHYIONIHAS TZ
ISNOH ANYTAYG

ISNOH NOSHIA4Ar

TT LNN

ar1 {IN) ONIEIINIDNI NAIH
I0W1d AHHOD T

JONVNIA IDI0AN S8Y

MYYd SSINISPE HOOW ¥IMOT
4OLYHOIIA '® Y3LNIVd

ILVL5T TYIMLSNCNI LOISY 91T
4n3

3SNOH NOLSTTHYHD

39001 MIIAGHY

ZLINN

avoud ATIMAD

ISNCH HISYT

QV0Y LSHNHY VAT 9T

319153 QNI ISQIHEANNId
31¥153 ILOWNTID

avos ¥TIAOW BST

Qv¥0H 1574138 vL6

28 UNN

QYOY NeNE000M 941

ISNQH MIIHHYI

IL¥IST IVIMISNAN] SSNIQUNGMIN
AVND SNIINT V9T

Qv 3DaIHe

AINIDY I5HdRILNT SNOWIIADIEYD DE LINA
AYALINVOIWENH 78

35N0H AQBST

T UKD

ISNOH HIALOT

SSANISNE 3DAINIHSY “IDVd INAG-OTd
1HNOD TdLvIHL

Wvd 553NISNE INOLISNIYHL
5T XOA Od

YUY SSINISME TIIHON A€ LIND

Q.17 NOSIHHCW '8 AQINNTH
dL75530048d 33

HINTD THIH N

A1 537ddNS YILNANDI 584
SNOILIOS DNISSII0Ud QINTH SIAVIHD YNAHSO!
ONIYFINIDNZ IT

13LOH SNOSHIVT

A7 DNITTAM MT

QALINN (M) A0 4 T

AL NYHHDNOT 7T

aL7(51N41 NQS 78 NIMYI H T
OL1SINANB N RS

008 ATHIMOW I8 T

QLT TV INIANOHIANT SASI

QLT SLATHYCH aNvIs

QLT INZNISYNYIN LSV TSI

A47 SLSMVYID3S IATYA TYIHLSNANI
CLTSINAYIS IWIE LTI TWIHLSRANI
ALTSNOILATOS LIS T¥INI
AL12INOYLIIE WA

1 - AN T NUVATTAH
INFWLHYAIA T0RINGD LIGIHD - FHIH SSH
IVLIdYD NYMH HRH

QL1 TWINEIHL NIHDILH

SNOILNTOS 3.SYAN NATH

QL1 (N} ONIYIFINIDNT NATH

S84 - $I2NAHIS VXIH

NOILOWODdIH

NITIS AHNTH

aL7 INHIINIDONT ALI3YS ONY HLTVAH
SIHANIS ALFSVS B HLIWIH

IRER TR

017 SNILINSNOD LITISYH
aLTNOLLVINOLNY ATINYH

QL1 {SIAIVAI NOLTINYH TIVH
aLTIONYT HIVH

O - TH3IEIF13 ITNANITHD

ALT IN SIIAHIS TVIIMLDTT SLINWHD
F2IAHIS LINTWIDYNYIN STIEYMINTY HOOHENTD
Q115Md SNOSAID

Q175321A83S ¥31109 S35 42039
10Y -AL7 $3UANIS IZNYNILNIFIA SINID
AL15104LNOD 7 S99

QLT dNCHD dvD

104 - GITSNOS B 3dYd ¥ 3

{i0H} QL1 $2ULITT3 31404

aLT WvLxod

Q11 {IN} SI2IAEIS ADQTIONHIIL Q004
awl an) s

QL1 AD0T1OKHIIL NOJMOTH
SI21AUIS ADOTONHIIL MOTH
SNQILNTOS H3ALOT

QL1 AN SI0HLNOD INAC-OT4

CLT XN SENJWNHISNIL NI
aL1S4nNgdiy

ONi 3Id0¥NI 5536dX W03
SHITHNDD AVAMLSYS




09 58L'T
00 065'T
G'EE
Y 612
LE'ER9T
GEEST'BT
65 9ZL'60E
SANYIQIA 153M
AJHENS
3EVIOATIVE

55 LvlE

1ir BZLE

dI6 £18
NOGHODYIAN|

NYIN 40 378!
MVI StL8
AFEYNMOLMIN
JHIHSH3LSIDHOM
FHIHSYINY1

NMOJ 0>
FHIHSWYHONILLON

SHE ENN
ANYTIHIZLIMS
wyr 115

Ny s

d9E €95

LIT ETAS
FYIHSIHD
SAONVTHIHAIAN IHL
B1E 1148
JEIHSNTOONN
Yomv

ans 9

LOONNRAYMS
FHIHSIOYHS NIM
avod AHSVN3I4 29

AMNOD

INNWHIINNG

AYM33d

1svd138

CYDB NYOHYC
ANVSNNQ

SINATA NOLUW
NNATSONDI
INIMLNY O3

ave 8zid
HALSIHINVIN
INOYAL "0
HOYWHY "00
TYILSNANI IHALNYTIE
d1EEHIN

WIHLINY 0D
FiNFREL)

Vs TlE
Q131HY3LS3HD
FLLEREL:
SNOYIDINHEYD
441HHNL "¥330 MIN
FHIHSNIHLUVINYYD
TIVSIVM
HLMOMOYL
FUNNATIVE
AUHIANOJNGT
NEWNYED

XNFT18

15v4i3a

21v153 QNI INNIAY T1L5YD

HLNON 'O
Nvdavud
AHHIANCONOT Q2
NEMTIVW
Ho1laa3y
AITHOHD

HL TyAY

AMMIN

JNN3AY QHIHHSY
A88 9918
NOLJAYHLHON
NYNDIH POSE-HD
JdiHSNY3E
HILSIHINVIN
WVYHHIHLON
FHIHSECHHS
1H0dN201LS

TIZ SNE1SOd
15¥47138
Quodvas

avOu SNIHM
AMOD5VID

dié €19

IWVHSYIN
AMOTIHL

JHINID INIWA0TTAIA

AVE NAMIOO
HIVIGTUSYD

HHvd 1VLTH SA1FEA00M

av0d NYDEVA vB

153 ONI BNDAYYH L5V47138

ELLAN] ]
NN XOd
avCH AHYN1S3
15v4738
N¥NBsH
NOLITAqW
INVEAVHLS
HSYWHEY
QvOy LSuld
WHVd ATIAVHA
AINOWATIVE

1594138 ALISHIAINN SN32ND

15v4138

AN SHYOM HD1n8 310
{¥OY UOCMATOH LIt
QY0 INYEMOOVIIN 8

WYV TIIHLNNYEE
QHDINVININY
ANV FHONYT)
avoH SNNHOQ
QU¥OH HOWNHD 6T
NMOQAYN
HANHOD S, L1NN
15vd13e

ANFISIED NYOVUYAD v6-26

1ENOD NDLAYD
330uv

avod 1c02
L13IvHIHSYW
ANYT AHINIS
13315 HNHLRY
QY0H NCLS3dd
AINHLEW
HIWVHENYHENOTD

JHINTD S5INISNE QTIHSNYN

NYDEM

Advd S5INISNE 3AISEIAN

€ ISSVULSVAYT
HINOTS
QEOJ1vS

865 X08 Od
HIUMHILIHM

QV0H MEvd IQSHLIVYIH
dINNIA MNFIN 0D ESTE

30V1d NOANYT T
avoy 1573

JdINID S53NISNT YOTIV

SYONNC LHOd
15v4138

VO ABHSY

WY¥d I5VLL0D IMOT
SSINISNS ¥YNIWATIVE

QVOY AVLSNNAM T

SHUOM HIVIEITLEVD

S1INN

1153 aNIHAOEYYH LSv3e
SADIAHIS TWOIHLITTE NHYd
odn3

AIH0 WdO

A1V1S3 TVIHLISNANI 3QISH3AIY
133815 QUYMOK OZ-8T

95¢€ X086 Cd

LVDNIIHD

Ji¥LS3 TYIHLSNONI QYO QUYHIHO
QYCH ATHAVHOY T

142018

AVM AYHNTIE £ LIND

Ov0H AJD08ATIVE Z0T
ALYHOLIFHIC IINYNIA

HLNOS IYYNDS TIYSANGA S+
T 1NN

SNIQTING HINW

8L .LUNN

NOILVLS YIJSNYHL ILSWM TIHLNMEE
FBAANYTT

ALVLSIIVIHISNONI NYIINA
QIFETEW

AHIWYIHD IHL

Advd NI T33NVEvD 9

avoy LSv<1349 £8-18

133415 AHIWODLNOW TE-BT
WITIOS D193 3W

ETLINN

Huvd SS3INISNE FJI0UY

Ad¥d SSINISNA NYIN 20 T151
133418 HOUNHD 25
Q3LIWNSSTUdXT AW W

Auvd S5INISNE HAHSIADNIN £78 & LINN
dOHSHYCM MIIA TIW
QT1314HLIA JO SNIYIW T 1INN
1VIST TWHLISNANI 1SV INVENEYS S LIND
QL7 SINYLNNDIDY S1HOINA 02
3I¥1d SNIIN0 2e-08
AYM3SNOUYI 0T B 6 5LINA
(SDILATYNY TIZMAINCH)
IVOY HLVE 59T
133HIST100dYIAN BST

QL7 32NYNIH IN0ANI $8Y
FLVIST AN STIRAIAY A

Ad¥d IAISHLYIH

SPT LYVBISHIAVH

ONITTING 1510705 IHL
NOILYAHISIY IHL

€8 301440

av0d TIVHDIVED HOH 09
L1N32S34D NYOUYQD 65T

QL7 INVId SONIETHON

G171 5dINS Dd

SNOLLMIOS 1534

a119z 524

17 SADIAHEIS DNIEIINIDNT WO
193410 SSINISNA TIHOM Dd

{10H) QL1 Lo Hivvd

$3DIANIS TYIIELOIT2 Hevd

Q01 3HIH INVED A¥ILYIS d

417 53INOHLOTN3 NOHWO

Q17 1Y.LN3WNDHIANS XIWO
TIAVHL SISYO

KOILITYAON

Q173N S3IDCIONHIIL MO 'F $5330Ed AON
10¥ - SNIGIO24VDS SS30I¥ IIVAHLEON
SISIHANALNG NYZHLEON

10d - NDISEQN

Q41 NIEDYON

(IN) (NH3D %S14UN

11 WSO S3LISCAWDD IN
FDHINWQD 40 HIGWYHD I N

QL7 DNISIINIONT XTILTNIN
AQQY B HINIA

SLNINQAWNOD VLN

JHIH dINS MOHNOW

LT INIEYIN NYDUOIN
aLToInaEn

ALl IHIRdSY.IN

SAJNIAHIS YONHL DYYHIN

QL7 (IN) IINYNILNIVIA 8 NOLLYTIVISNI TeDINVHIIN
FIH dIXS AHLSNINDW
TIINNOIIW

WIMTICD DIVS W

LNYId AW

JYIFHILSYIN

017 ONIOYHL WOITTAL XNYW
53Nddns DNITNG L134YUIHOYIN
GILININ S53edX3 AW IN
SNOILTIOS "'V W

QLT ANVHYITIYD "W

AL (GNYILOIS) ONIYIINIONI TN
GLTSNOUYINEY4 T3IIS W B N
O3LIAF SIDIAKTS TWIELSNONI ¥
SLINUOYHd DN IWDIHLD13 11N
aL1evoNn

HEIND NOLLNAILASIO AL34YS 34N
QLT3N NY ISV

S13HONYY

SEH-GL7 LINWLINEIAY IWIINHIIL YHSINY
G0N VIONY:

JYIH LIVHINOD HIADH ONV]
TYAHNA

LIER

QL1 YAOI%

QL7 S3AYIS TWDINHIZL 3THH
NOILYWOLNY CONMIH

SWILSAS SSINISNE AOINNITX



[1F£4]
TL8zs
95 792'TSE
0L E09'TT
G0 005'T

T8

a3 £95°9
09 TOT'ZE
0£9TLT

sk
08 IS6'E

83860
O rOE

8E'ES9'T

94°GEE
00 5581
£9°ZE

DO ZEF'S

20 0£0'5
97 89/
09 192'sT

¥S 6ES'0T

00086'T
071981

S6910°7
00 07
00 80E"4,
95 TZE'T
OF 179'LC

59 8E9'TST
0S5 ££6
09'LSE
3 a

00 9L'8Z
00 OVE'TT

SUEY
0T Lsgor
YEQ

TO EB6'ET
199502
00 752
04 599'%
Ot TvZ

¥5'519
00567
04 6E
00 89
04'TS6'T

STBIF'IE
SE 885'F1
9L E6T
00 000'0ST
85 L08
00056
5V 6%

L6 756
TOET

Sdv9El8
804 4719

d8Z Z9le
SAS 815

A ¥30
ADL 6719

LAT LTEN

Y5 LoY
Do TT¥m

NYO 83N

INE SHS
D0 ETHS
Rlel A nk:]
HNZO0ZW

Dda SEY
T9E £4L

BNL 1818
OTHN BTG
DNG YING
52 Thle
Xz gtle

SLH3H
30T Tud
waT TN
vy Vi3
NNT {19

180 ErdN
NHE 915
Vi ela

ASNTIVIA
N¥NEsH
Adp SELd

Har 6218
HOYWYY 00
sXond

168 1110
FHIHSABYIC
NMGOA 00
L0L BTLE
SAZ BAN

06A3 ZTIC
AQH4UCN
XES TN

FHIHSIHIE
IAISAISHIN
HOE S18

HE8 ¥95
SANAIN NOLTHA

ANVIHIONNS
JYIHSAGYIA
ABHNAINAG

HALSTHONYIN

AHT STOS
AL INS
LO2530d

JUIHSOUHS
ISE OTHY

ANQHAL ©D
8T NITENA
SLTM
WIHINY
Nynasn
dl6 €18

I NNENa
AavI1SdINIH TIWEH
SNV

SINATA NCLIW
NOONOT
15vd139

8dZ vEld

V1T SeY
3HIHSGYQ4A38
FHIHSAHOH4YLS
FLY-FRE:]
dirsm
ONYT3HI

A1¥153 "ONI YHVd TYHINTD
av0d YNOLTY
ASMIVIN
Adtivld

WIHINY 02
NOAVDIVED

4aN3 INENod

8305 £THd
uue€ld

dy6 £19

341Q4vD
ADOTLYW HLHOMSAHIA
HODNVE

HOSNYY
ANYIONT
NYHOYNOW ALNNOD
€1 NNERd
WYHdOHHS
QNVILODS

NEL 218

ONIaVIY
SMOTTIIM-T-NOLMIN
NOLCE
WYHEIHLIOH
TTHNMOYD
09ns G2
NOLENIHSYAM
AVad HOIH
S5V19370d

avQY 553IN[Hd
NOLdWYHLNOS
AAAHILYAN
TIHNIVY
JYOS13L

X3S8NS 153Mm.

133 Z151
DYIGINSVI
NMOLSaUve0d)
WYHNIddIHD
avOu INOISATYS
AT NOSNOYIA
15v4138

4HS 1518

G36 €18
JOVININI

AV HY 3dSAYIHE
NOLS3dd
ATIH2L37E

133HLS ILVOSHIOTY OST
avQY ALISHIAINA
NMOQ 0D
ANVTHIONNS
AT13ANVYD
WIIsyng

QvOd ANVILIIM
TAVISNAG
ANNINEA ALNNGD

¥ ONIQUNE

3LYLS3 IVIELSNGNI SINv1E
GYCH AdVdIdAH 0T
NOINAD3

NITNNYS

FIOVHANYL

3AfHA NOLSOE

aumaofne|g

15v4138

15v413g

A1¥153 THIHISNANI HUMNDTT
OYOY HOLSNIAVE

AT COTIVE

3NN3AY COTIVE #-7
39aExn

AINAVIETILSYD

QvOd HODNYN MIN

avOH WYHOHYH
IWHLSMHINE ISNOHMIN
15vd138

A4¥d SSINISNE NOLON UV
SHUVd HLST
NOLHONOHLSIM

31¥153 ONI 3908 NOLNIMS
ANNTAY LNIDNIA
THHANYHLS

AV INIEENL
HLIE4-31-N3-13d¥HI
JLYIST ONIINVASNIEES
3SNOH SNIWIIS WYIM HIS
1Sv3 QvOd HOOHFTIN 9T
Auvd S5INISNE

aVOH NCLIONIHBYM

S dvd QHO44ViS
ATIMYHED

EEE

€8 9E 1NN

AMYd IVHINID INO
317153 AN ARV SH3dINNg
IYHLSOAONI MYHNIHLYY
“ANETIIH JHOWXIDONM 0T
LN3J534] NVOUVYa
ANISONIH

15v4138

HYVd TIVASNIAYH

AUV HYASSAVINE

133H4S X3553 VT

OYCH NOS4IS

SIAYIS HOLHIIED TWNOILYN
321445 IWO0NI

AdMEN

18¥3 HVd 351daHIINT
AYM ALISHIAIND

Qv0d NOILYH3a3d

JAIEA MNYELSIM

3LV153 GNI JAISCO0M
NMOLTId

TR TSLINA

YET LINN

9 LNN

avoHd d13142N07 #T

av0u TIIHSS04D 8T

LI3H4S LINHYIN G-Lv

LHNAD SWYHDI TT

198015 YR T

AYAD SNIIND T

INFISIND NYSHYA LT

avoy 39043100

3ISNJH DCIGNHIAL

SLINM ONI 40TNNA SEON
ISN0OH FSTHdHILINT

OET X008 Od

TIHSVD

AHVd SSINISNA MIAMIAY €9 LINN
ISNOH LEvLS

INNIAY FTHINVYMOY

684 X048 Od

MIADAVI OTHT

ISNOH ISVWHD

Qvoy HZLISTHONYIN

LI UNN

NOISIAIG STAVIAINING

1HQduIy 02r1s

NOLODNIHSYM 6 dOHSHEOM ST 321240
Q04 A3H NIGMOE T8 T SLINN
av0od 4007 HOCHANId

T-85 $301A43S LIGIWDI 4 B Y B
FHLNID SSANISNE NILIVEINNQW T
QIYANNH IWVHNIAIEHS 76-16
ISNAH Y4 35v1d

NI¥3S NIMy¥3IW

TYAOE HONVIN

avou SA713idAa1

TIW 10 LNNOWYaS

Qdn3

NHVd 1INNEE a8 IS5LNN
3ISNOH NOSNIEOH INYT HYYE VS
SNCS B DIvdd LH380H

Muvd AN IWYHYHO £ LINA
av0d JUONDIVHD 95

153M QVOH 1HOdE IV £0T
A1¥1S3 WULSNANI ¥ 6 LINN
SWILSAS HALNdWOD 924
JYLNID SIAIT DNITIAIIY FHL
93iins

d715NIH4ILS IMOOW 073
LNIALYYAIT IDNVNIA

ALYLST TVILSIIN ANGYNITHS
FYLNID NOLLVAONNI 7 S5INISNE
9T LINRY

g LINN

€ 1NN

QVOH SAHHIWOH TT LIND
NOLwa

QL1SNOILNT0S NVATVLOL
QL1SLSIT¥ID34S INN3did TWLOL
@17 (N) T¥DINHDIL LOL

SYD AL

JILIAIMT LdOdSNYHL Q00H TL
417 57304 NQSdWOHL

017 ISNISOWHIHL

10U - 017 SLOVHLINGD TwAHIHL
YNIUY 355 JHL

dfHSHIN.LHY ¢ 3DHAId IHL

QLT SNIYIINIDONT YWIL

Q31N DOICNHD3L

Qi1 dIv-9¥1

§3NddNS 331440 5 1

arialL

QT IYNOILYNYIINIAIMOT H B L
a17 GNVT3YI SNOLLATCS dWNd ¥3ZTINS
Q171 4NOWD LEYNLS

QLT SLNIWNHLISNI NINTIAHLYHLS
G171 (IN} ANddRS SYD ALIDMLYIY 35S
ALT54WNd dds

QL7 S301AYIS LSSV AC33dS

QL7 ONIIC44¥IS H31033dS
SIWALSAS ONTHINNA F10H TS
GL1N SILWYINNZNG JWS

QL7 '0% L4O4u 153IM HLUON O2NS
QLTIVINIWNOHIANG SIMIS
aL1vawis

ANYLOLTS

1d SNIW3IS

(L7 SIWALSAS FHIHS

QLT ALZMYHS

QLT STNIYMINTE MVHS

Q3N Y3AIINHIS

AL7 30 SWALSAS JIELDTZ HAIINHIS
4.7 NOSNHOT 8 A00OH3LLYIS
ONHIINIDNT SHIAVS

aNv13YI 3DVS

GALIW LYWYLOY

$3DIAHIS NOSNIBOY

CLTSNOS 8 91D LHI80Y

QL IYNOLLYNYILN) HINNOYQH
SNITTAD3Y 3501 HIAN

41700 LNYIe AVAMIDAI

AL ONYI3ET 0 SHOLDYHLNGD TWIIHLS3T3 40 HALSIO3

a1 (3WaH) 11 AXSa3Y
QL1 SIAN ONIDTADTY
aLiviavy
GLTSLNINONGCD SH
1Sv4738 ALISYIAIND SNIINT
QL1 ONYI3H SMd
QL15NOILNI0S $Y936Nd
aLTInsingd
0111410313 NOICHd
QLT IHILNAISS HHWING
AL75319v7 ¥WANd
DNIYIINISNT NG LTI




£5 005°0F
EF'E2LTEE
82 8£7'9T
¥b BEL'Y
It Tye'9t
00 ZTE'T
00 PLV'E
9Z BIB'WT
0p'o8T's
9y £61
GEEST'OT
T/ BLV'6S
00 80508
T £29°ST
oOGEdTY
08 5028
£6 DEE'TY
00'5%
Ob $TE

gNB 01S

X38 BHE

NI ¥518
N6 STHY

ddi ZTT?

¥YT LD

1svd1349
NYZ yON
YT NMENA

718 Tyav

dd8 ¥

A0 LTHE
AHNESIIMIL
LH3 ZT.\8
HiNOW3NYNoe
ANV
HDYWEY ‘02
X3S5NS5 153m
$I5 SEH
WVYHXIuM
INIWYEINITIO O 0452

3553

LN3JS3HD INHINNG
WYHDONILLON
LHOYTIVL

NY9 +ild

YHT vLl8
FHIHSNIICHIBY
IOLSONISYE

JEL. [old]

SS3INISNG HOUNHIHSY
15v4139

av0y QUO4X0

AVMIVE

NYDHNT

TIH SS304NE
FYHSATHINHITE
ALYLSIIVIHLSNONI AVTR
YET HOVA1SOd/SNALS0d
08 ST

J3HiNIVED

3AV1ST TOILSNIANI
Amic2

Ov0Y NOLY IV

1sv438

iy ope: |

NOTI3

Q¥YCH INDINVE

31004
AV YHONVXT IV
3374 ¥3H2N0E 85
3I5NOH T13s5NY
QYO Wynl
133¥15 ITIACOOM
AVM YRICLIIA
ATNTS
ORICTING 3ddYHIS
IN-TY¥YSNIGI0 38 5454
NOLSIONNYT
ARG SIIVHIIW IS a0

ANIDISIHD INYINNQ H/E SLINN
T ON QvOH ILVAIHd

35032 THHWOOYE 8%

QvOH NYTIISATIVE 945 - +LS
13IHLS HYINYLE

JYLNID THILSNAN ALH2ddIL
3ISNOH NOISID3Ed

YINHOD S13374

€T iINN

QL7 NOS B HIDUIN S M
190V ¥ILST 0/

M¥vd SSINISNE NYES0M £ LIND
ZALINN

ISNOH TIWONIA

GVON XGGHETHLE £5 LN
TLINN

6T SIMNYANIH

3SNOH SAYYNNIN

FSNOH WM T

[IRREATTRE RS ETY

QLT3N SNOLLNTOS H31YM INTTAX

QL7 ONYITEE SNOLLMIOS W3LYM WITAX
QL1 SIZIANES SNIAINE M

QL1 FIVSTIOHM TvIINLITTE NOSTIM
0171 2HIH INYHD ALAHM

a1 s3am

Q17 SWILSAS HALYAA YHSLUYM

QL1 ONIYIINIONT INYM

QLTNDS 3 4IDHIN S M

Q21 IN) STDIAHIS TVIDNYNIZ NIDVMSHTOA
G171 ONYTIINI ONVSIID0A

DNIHIINISNT VIHOLIIA

€L STOULNGD VO3A

47 SYIDNEHOND ¥

NOILYNOLNY NOJAL

A8 SOTINW L3N OIYL

8712 4109 B 1310H INYOHLIEL
QILIAN JINCHLIIT YL



